
 

Contract Award Notice 
Project Name: Irrigation Systems Enhancement Project (ISEP) 

Country: Republic of Armenia 

IBRD Loan No.: 8267AM 
 

Contract Ref .No: “Technical Supervision over Rehabilitation of Diversion Canals of Achajur, Noyemberyan 4-stage, Zeytun-

Haghtanak, Metsamor (Tandzut Ghamlu) and Ghara-Ghala Pumps Stations”, ISEP/QCBS/SW-14/002 
Method of Selection: Quality-Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 

Minimum Qualifying Technical Score (St): 75 points  

Scope of Contract: The selected consulting firm shall carry out technical and quality supervision for rehabilitation of outlet canals of 5 

(five) pumping stations with total length of about 25 km canals. 
 

Duration of Contract: 18 months after commencement of services. 

 

Contract Signature Date: May 22,  2015 

Consultants’ names 

JV of “BABIS” LLC 

- “KOMSSHIN” 

LLC in association 

with “Sincertificate” 

LLC (as a Sub-

consultant, Armenia) 

JV of “IRD 

Engineering” Srl–

“IRD International” 

SA -“SWS 

Consulting 

Engineering” Srl  

JV of “CES 

Consulting 

Engineers 

Salzgitter” GmbH  

– “NUAC” in 

association with 

“Modul 2015” 

LLC (as Sub-

Consultant, 

Armenia) 

JV of “AGRER 

n.a.” S.A. - 

“AdInfoSys MI” 

CJSC in association 

with “IWPHE” 

CJSC (as Sub-

Consultant, 

Armenia) 

Rejected Firm 

City/Country 
Yerevan/Armenia Rome/Italy Braunschweig/ 

Germany 

Brussels/Belgium  

Status: Awarded Firm Evaluated Firm Evaluated Firm Evaluated Firm  

Technical Score (weighted) 71.32 71.37 72.24 70.30 

“None” 

Financial Score (weighted) 20.00 2.41 15.04 13.79 

Combined Score 91.32 73.78 87.28 84.10 

Criteria:     

(i) Specific Experience 4.44 4.69 5.00 4.56 

(ii) Methodology & Work 

Plan (Sub-criteria): 
27.25 27.50 29.13 26.63 

a) Methodology 18.50 19.00 19.50 18.50 

b)Work Plan 8.75 8.50 9.63 8.13 

(iii) Key Experts 52.46 52.28 51.22 52.06 

(iv) Local input 5.00 4.74 4.96 4.63 

     
Price as read out  

 
AMD 45,476,000.0 USD 798,600.0 USD 128,023.25 

USD 69,399.83 & 

AMD 33,162,772.0 

Evaluation Curency (AMD) n/a 1USD=472.28 AMD 1USD=472.28 AMD 1USD=472.28 AMD 

Final Evaluation Price (AMD) 45,476,000.0 377,162,808.00 60,477,933.47 65,938,923.7 

Final Negotiated Price, including 

local indirect taxes 

 

AMD 47,749,800.00 

  

n/a 

 

n/a n/a 

Rank I IV II III  

Other Shortlisted Firms:  

Consultants’ names 
“Oriental Consultants Global” Ltd in 

association with “Jrtuc” LLC (as Sub-

Consultant, Armenia) 

“FICHTNER GmbH & CO. KG  

City/Country Tokyo/Japan Stuttgart/Germany 

Proposal Submitted: No No 

 


